Home » DRAGINO » DRAGINO DDS75-LB LoRaWAN Distance Detection Sensor User Manual
Contents
1  DRAGINO DDS75-LB LoRaWAN Distance Detection
Sensor
2  Introduction
3  Configure DDS75-LB to connect to LoRaWAN network
4  Configure DDS75-LB
5  OTA Firmware update

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node’s Transmit Interval to 0x00003C=60(S), while
type code is 01.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E       // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C      // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
 Set Interrupt Mode
Feature, Set Interrupt mode for GPIO_EXTI of pin.
When AT+INTMOD=0 is set, GPIO_EXTI is used as a digital input port.
AT Command: AT+INTMOD
Downlink Command: 0x06
Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge trigger), and the type
code is 06.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000       //  Turn off interrupt mode
 Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003      //   Set the interrupt mode to rising edge trigger
Battery & Power Consumption
DDS75-LB use ER26500 + SPC1520 battery pack. See below link for detail information about the battery info and
how to replace. Battery Info & Power Consumption Analyze .
OTA Firmware update
User can change firmware DDS75-LB to:
Change Frequency band/ region.
Update with new features.
Fix bugs.
Firmware and changelog can be downloaded from : Firmware download link
Methods to Update Firmware:
(Recommanded way) OTA firmware update via wireless:
Update through UART TTL interface : Instruction.
FAQ
1. What is the frequency plan for DDS75-LB?
DDS75-LB use the same frequency as other Dragino products. User can see the detail from this link:
Introduction
2.  Can I use DDS75-LB in condensation environment?
DDS75-LB is not suitable to be used in condensation environment. Condensation on the DDS75-LB probe will
affect the reading and always got 0.
Trouble Shooting
1. Why I can’t join TTN V3 in US915 / AU915 bands?
It is due to channel mapping. Please see below link:  Frequency band
2.  AT Command input doesn’t work
In the case if user can see the console output but can’t type input to the device. Please check if you already
include the ENTER while sending out the command. Some serial tool doesn’t send ENTER while press the
send key, user need to add ENTER in their string.
3. Why does the sensor reading show 0 or “No sensor”
1. The measurement object is very close to the sensor, but in the blind spot of the sensor.
2. Sensor wiring is disconnected
3. Not using the correct decoder
Abnormal readings The gap between multiple readings is too large or the gap between the readings and
the actual value is too large